(representing approximately 10% of the total issued share capital of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of
Shares the Company is able to purchase), excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares
currently held under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is
approximately S$2,680,835. On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year
on 1 April 2017;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources
of the Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored
for the purpose of computing the fi nancial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s  audited fi nancial statements for FY2018 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2018

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

 Buyback

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 52,798 52,798 82,326 82,326

Capital Reserve 1,848 1,848 100 100

Warrants Reserve – – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (429) (429) – –

Performance Share Plan Reserve – – – –

Fair Value Reserve (4,687) (4,687) (4,687) (4,687)

Revenue Reserve 20,757 20,757 4,638 4,638

70,287 70,287 82,377 82,377

Non-controlling Interest 3,802 3,802 – –

74,089 74,089 82,377 82,377

Treasury Shares (145) (2,825) (145) (2,825)

Total Equity 73,944 71,264 82,232 79,552

Total Equity 73,944 71,264 82,232 79,552

Less: Non-controlling Interest (3,802) (3,802) – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,142 67,462 82,232 79,552

Current Assets 74,374 71,694 47,692 47,692

Current Liabilities 53,031 53,031 3,941 6,622

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,819 8,139 303 303

Total Borrowings (1) 35,372 35,372 3,650 3,650

NTA (2) 59,583 56,903 82,232 79,552

Net  Profi t After Tax Attributable
to Shareholders 5,486 5,486 1,439 1,439

Number of Shares (‘000) 382,977 344,679 382,977 344,679

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (‘000) 371,320 333,023 371,320 333,023

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.6 16.5 21.5 23.1

Gearing (%) (4) 50 52 4 5

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.4 12.1 7.2

 EPS (cents) (6) 1.5 1.6 0.4 0.4

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

Shares (representing approximately 10% of the total issued share capital of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of
Shares the Company is able to purchase), excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares
currently held under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is
approximately S$3,255,301. On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year
on 1 April 2017;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources
of the Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored
for the purpose of computing the fi nancial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

19

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s  audited fi nancial statements for FY2018 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2018

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

 Buyback

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 52,798 52,798 82,326 82,326

Capital Reserve 1,848 1,848 100 100

Warrants Reserve – – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (429) (429) – –

Performance Share Plan Reserve – – – –

Fair Value Reserve (4,687) (4,687) (4,687) (4,687)

Revenue Reserve 20,757 20,757 4,638 4,638

70,287 70,287 82,377 82,377

Non-controlling Interest 3,802 3,802 – –

74,089 74,089 82,377 82,377

Treasury Shares (145) (3,400) (145) (3,400)

Total Equity 73,944 70,689 82,232 78,977

Total Equity 73,944 70,689 82,232 78,977

Less: Non-controlling Interest (3,802) (3,802) – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,142 66,887 82,232 78,977

Current Assets 74,374 71,119 47,692 47,692

Current Liabilities 53,031 53,031 3,941 7,196

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,819 7,564 303 303

Total Borrowings (1) 35,372 35,372 3,650 3,650

NTA (2) 59,583 56,186 82,232 78,977

Net  Profi t After Tax Attributable
to Shareholders 5,486 5,486 1,439 1,439

Number of Shares (‘000) 382,977 344,679 382,977 344,679

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (‘000) 371,320 333,023 371,320 333,023

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.6 16.3 21.5 22.9

Gearing (%) (4) 50 53 4 5

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.3 12.1 6.6

 EPS (cents) (6) 1.5 1.6 0.4 0.4

20

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

approximately 17.30% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is greater than the maximum number of
Shares the Company is able to purchase excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares
currently held under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate) in
a Market Purchase. On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year
on 1 April 2017;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources
of the Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored
for the purpose of computing the fi nancial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

21

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s  audited fi nancial statements for FY2018 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2018

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

 Buyback

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 52,798 52,798 82,326 82,326

Capital Reserve 1,848 1,848 100 100

Warrants Reserve – – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (429) (429) – –

Performance Share Plan Reserve – – – –

Fair Value Reserve (4,687) (4,687) (4,687) (4,687)

Revenue Reserve 20,757 16,119 4,638 –*

70,287 65,649 82,377 77,739

Non-controlling Interest 3,802 3,802 – –

Total Equity 74,089 69,451 82,377 77,739

Total Equity 74,089 69,451 82,377 77,739

Less: Non-controlling Interest (3,802) (3,802) – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,287 65,649 82,377 77,739

Current Assets 74,374 69,736 47,692 47,692

Current Liabilities 53,031 53,031 3,941 8,579

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,819 6,181 303 303

Total Borrowings (1) 35,372 35,372 3,650 3,650

NTA (2) 59,728 55,090 82,377 77,739

Net  Profi t After Tax Attributable
to Shareholders 5,486 848 1,439 –

Number of Shares (‘000) 382,977 316,719 382,977 316,719

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (‘000) 371,320 305,063 371,320 305,063

*capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.6 17. 4 21.5 24.5

Gearing (%) (4) 50 54 4 5

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.3 12.1 5.6

 EPS (cents) (6) 1.5 0.3 0.4 0

22

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

approximately 14.25% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is greater than the maximum number of
Shares the Company is able to purchase excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares
currently held under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate) in
a Market Purchase.

  On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year
on 1 April 2017;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources
of the Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored
for the purpose of computing the fi nancial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

23

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s  audited fi nancial statements for FY2018 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2018

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

 Buyback

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 52,798 52,798 82,326 82,326

Capital Reserve 1,848 1,848 100 100

Warrants Reserve – – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (429) (429) – –

Performance Share Plan Reserve – – – –

Fair Value Reserve (4,687) (4,687) (4,687) (4,687)

Revenue Reserve 20,757 16,119 4,638 –*

70,287 65,649 82,377 77,739

Non-controlling Interest 3,802 3,802 – –

Total Equity 74,089 69,451 82,377 77,739

Total Equity 74,089 69,451 82,377 77,739

Less: Non-controlling Interest (3,802) (3,802) – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,287 65,649 82,377 77,739

Current Assets 74,374 69,736 47,692 47,692

Current Liabilities 53,031 53,031 3,941 8,579

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10.819 6,181 303 303

Total Borrowings (1) 35,372 35,372 3,650 3,650

NTA (2) 59,728 55,090 82,377 77,739

Net  Profi t After Tax Attributable
to Shareholders 5,486 848 1,439 –

Number of Shares (‘000) 382,977 328,412 382,977 328,412

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (‘000) 371,320 316,756 371,320 316,756

*capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.6 16. 8 21.5 23.7

Gearing (%) (4) 50 54 4 5

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.3 12.1 5.6

 EPS (cents) (6) 1.5 0.3 0.4 0

24

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of
Shares the Company is able to purchase), excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares
currently held under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is
approximately S$2,680,835. On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year
on 1 April 2017;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources
of the Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored
for the purpose of computing the fi nancial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

25

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s  audited fi nancial statements for FY2018 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2018

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

 Buyback

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital (1) 52,653 49,973 82,181 79,501

Capital Reserve 1,848 1,848 100 100

Warrants Reserve – – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (429) (429) – –

Performance Share Plan Reserve – – – –

Fair Value Reserve (4,687) (4,687) (4,687) (4,687)

Revenue Reserve 20,757 20,757 4,638 4,638

70,142 67,462 82,232 79,552

Non-controlling Interest 3,802 3,802 – –

Total Equity 73,944 71,264 82,232 79,552

Total Equity 73,944 71,264 82,232 79,552

Less: Non-controlling Interest (3,802) (3,802) – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,142 67,462 82,232 79,552

Current Assets 74,374 71,693 47,692 47,692

Current Liabilities 53,031 53,031 3,941 6,622

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,819 8,138 303 303

Total Borrowings (2) 35,372 35,372 3,650 3,650

NTA (3) 59,583 56,903 82,232 79,552

Net Profi t  After Tax Attributable
to Shareholders 5,486 5,486 1,439 1,439

Number of Shares (‘000) 382,977 344,679 382,977 344,679

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (‘000) 371,320 333,023 371,320 333,023

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (4) 15.6 16.5 21.5 23.1

Gearing (%) (5) 50 52 4 5

Current Ratio (times) (6) 1.4 1.4 12.1 7.2

 EPS (cents) (7) 1.5 1.6 0.4 0.4

26

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Share Capital excludes S$1,841,107 treasury shares which are “deemed” as
cancelled

  (2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (3) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (5) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

[…]

Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of
Shares the Company is able to purchase), excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares
currently held under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is
approximately S$3,255,301. On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year
on 1 April 2017;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources
of the Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored
for the purpose of computing the fi nancial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

27

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s  audited fi nancial statements for FY2018 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2018

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

 Buyback

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital (1) 52,653 49,398 82,181 78,926

Capital Reserve 1,848 1,848 100 100

Warrants Reserve – – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (429) (429) – –

Performance Share Plan Reserve – – – –

Fair Value Reserve (4,687) (4,687) (4,687) (4,687)

Revenue Reserve 20,757 20,757 4,638 4,638

70,142 66,887 82,232 78,977

Non-controlling Interest 3,802 3,802 – –

Total Equity 73,944 70,689 82,232 78,977

Total Equity 73,944 70,689 82,232 78,977

Less: Non-controlling Interest (3,802) (3,802) – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,142 66,887 82,232 78,977

Current Assets 74,374 71,119 47,692 47,692

Current Liabilities 53,031 53,031 3,941 7,196

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,819 7,564 303 303

Total Borrowings (2) 35,372 35,372 3,650 3,650

NTA (3) 59,583 56,328 82,232 78,977

Net  Profi t After Tax Attributable
to Shareholders 5,486 5,486 1,439 1,439

Number of Shares (‘000) 382,977 344,679 382,977 344,679

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (‘000) 371,320 333,023 371,320 333,023

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (4) 15.6 16.3 21.5 22.9

Gearing (%) (5) 50 53 4 5

Current Ratio (times) (6) 1.4 1.3  12.1 6.6

 EPS (cents) (7) 1.5 1.6 0.4 0.4

28

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Share Capital excludes S$1,841,107 treasury shares which are “deemed” as
cancelled

  (2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (3) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (5) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

[…]

approximately 17.30% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is greater than the maximum number of
Shares the Company is able to purchase excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares
currently held under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate) in
a Market Purchase.

  On these assumptions and further assuming:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year
on 1 April 2017;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources
of the Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored
for the purpose of computing the fi nancial effects; and

29

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s  audited fi nancial statements for FY2018 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2018

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

 Buyback

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 52,798 52,798 82,326 82,326
Capital Reserve 1,848 1,848 100 100
Warrants Reserve – – – –
Currency Translation Reserve (429) (429) – –
Performance Share Plan Reserve – – – –
Fair Value Reserve (4,687) (4,687) (4,687) (4,687)
Revenue Reserve 20,757 20,757 4,638 4,638*

70,287 70,287 82,377 82,377
Non-controlling Interest 3,802 3,802 – –
Total Equity 74,089 74,089 82,377 82,377
Treasury Shares (145) (4,783) (145) (4,783)
Total Equity 73,944 69,306 82,232 77,594

Total Equity 73,944 69,306 82,232 77,594
Less: Non-controlling Interest (3,802) (3,802) – –
Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,142 65,504 82,232 77,594

Current Assets 74,374 69,736 47,692 47,692
Current Liabilities 53,031 53,031 3,941 8,579
Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,819 6,181 303 303

Total Borrowings (1) 35,372 35,372 3,650 3,650
NTA (2) 59,583 54,945 82,232 77,594
Net  Profi t After Tax Attributable
to Shareholders 5,486 848 1,439 1,439

Number of Shares (’000) 382,977 316,719 382,977 316,719
Weighted Average Number of
Shares (’000) 371,320 305,063 371,320 305,063

*capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.6 17.3 21.5 24.5
Gearing (%) (4) 50 54 4 5
Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.3 12.1 5.6
 EPS (cents) (6) 1.5 0.3 0.4 0.5

30

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

approximately 14.25% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is greater than the maximum number of
Shares the Company is able to purchase excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares
currently held under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate) in
a Market Purchase.

  On these assumptions and assuming the following:

  (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year
on 1 April 2017;

  (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources
of the Group;

  (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored
for the purpose of computing the fi nancial effects; and

  (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date,

31

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s  audited fi nancial statements for FY2018 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2018

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

 Buyback

Before
 Share

 Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 52,798 52,798 82,326 82,326

Capital Reserve 1,848 1,848 100 100

Warrants Reserve – – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (429) (429) – –

Performance Share Plan Reserve – – – –

Fair Value Reserve (4,687) (4,687) (4,687) (4,687)

Revenue Reserve 20,757 20,757 4,638 4,638*

70,287 70,287 82,377 82,377

Non-controlling Interest 3,802 3,802 – –

Total Equity 74,089 74,089 82,377 82,377

Treasury Shares (145) (4,783) (145) (4,783)

Total Equity 73,944 69,036 82,232 77,594

Total Equity 73,944 69,306 82,232 77,594

Less: Non-controlling Interest (3,802) (3,802) – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 70,142 65,504 82,232 77,594

Current Assets 74,374 69,736 47,692 47,692

Current Liabilities 53,031 53,031 3,941 8,579

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,819 6,181 303 303

Total Borrowings (1) 35,372 35,372 3,650 3,650

NTA (2) 59,583 54,945 82,232 77,594

Net  Profi t After Tax Attributable
to Shareholders 5,486 848 1,439 1,439

Number of Shares (’000) 382,977 328,412 382,977 328,412

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (’000) 371,320 316,756 371,320 316,756

*capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 15.6 16.7 21.5 23.6

Gearing (%) (4) 50 54 4 5

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.4 1.3 12.1 5.6

 EPS (cents) (6) 1.5 0.3 0.4  0.5

32

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases, bank overdrafts and bank loans

  (2) NTA equals Total Shareholders’ Funds less Intangible Assets as at the Latest
Practicable Date

  (3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares

  (4) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders’ Funds

  (5) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholding interest of each of Low Weng
Fatt and his concert parties, Siah Boon Hock, Yap Koon Bee @ Louis Yap, Yeo Seck
Cheong and Cheong Tuck Nang are 13.29%, 2.83%, 9.14%, 3.97% and 2.07%
respectively, amounting to an aggregate of approximately 31.30%. The shareholdings
of the Concert Parties before and after the proposed Share Buyback Mandate
(assuming for a Market Purchase (a) the Company purchases a maximum 38,297,660
Shares, being 10% of the total number of Shares in issue, (b) the 38,297,660 Shares
are not held as treasury shares and are cancelled and (c) there was no change in the
number of Shares held or deemed to be held by the Concert Parties and (d) there is
no exercise of warrants; and for an Off-Market Purchase (a) the Company purchases
a maximum 38,297,660 Shares, being 10% of the total number of Shares in issue,
(b) the 38,297,660 Shares are not held as treasury shares and are cancelled and (c)
there is no exercise of warrants) are set out as follows:

36

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Before Share Buyback (1) After Share Buyback (2)

Direct Interest Direct Interest

MARKET PURCHASE No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Concert Parties

Low Weng Fatt 50,883,708 13.29 50,883,708 14.76

Siah Boon Hock 10,824,901 2.83 10,824,901 3.14

Yap Koon Bee @ Louis Yap 35,002,583 9.14 35,002,583 10.16

Yeo Seck Cheong 15,186,165 3.97 15,186,165 4.41

Cheong Tuck Nang 7,945,912 2.07 7,945,912 2.31

TOTAL 119,843,269 31.30 119,843,269 34.78

 Notes:

 (1) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the existing issued share capital of
382,976,608 ordinary shares (excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares).

 (2) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the issued share capital of 344,678,948 after
a share buyback of 38,297,660 Shares, being 10% of the existing issued share capital of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

Before Share Buyback (1) After Share Buyback (2)

Direct Interest Direct Interest

OFF MARKET PURCHASE No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Concert Parties

Low Weng Fatt 50,883,708 13.29 45,795,337 13.29

Siah Boon Hock 10,824,901 2.83  9,742,410 2.83

Yap Koon Bee @ Louis Yap 35,002,583 9.14  31,502,324 9.14

Yeo Seck Cheong 15,186,165 3.97  13,667,548 3.97

Cheong Tuck Nang 7,945,912 2.07  7,151,320 2.07

TOTAL 119,843,269 31.30 107,858,943 31.30

 Notes:

 (1) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the existing issued share capital of
382,976,608 ordinary shares (excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares).

 (2) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the issued share capital of 344,678,948 after
a share buyback of 38,297,660 shares, being 10% of the existing issued share capital of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 Therefore (i) the direct interests of Low Weng Fatt, (ii) the aggregate direct interests of

Low Weng Fatt and one or more of Siah Boon Hock, Yeo Seck Cheong and Cheong
Tuck Nang, and (iii) the aggregate direct interests of one or more Siah Boon Hock, Yeo